
Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.  
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages.

Overview, Scrutiny & 
Policy Development 

Committee
Tuesday, 28 July 2020

Wednesday, 5 August 2020 The meeting will be held virtually and live streamed - 
please use the link below. - commencing at 6.00 pm.

Agenda
Item

Page

1.  Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from the meeting.

2.  Appointment of Substitute Members

To receive the appointment of Substitute Members.

3.  Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest.

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have been granted to 
you in respect of any matters appearing on the agenda.

4.  Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2020.

5 - 8

5.  Covid-19 Recovery Framework and Progress in North Tyneside

To update the Council’s Recovery Framework for Covid-19 on the four 
strategic objectives from the Framework.

9 - 26

6.  Efficiency Savings Programme: 2020/21 Quarter 1: Progress 
Report

To receive an update on the Quarter 1 position of key 2020/21 projects 
and business cases within the overall Efficiency Savings Programme.

27 - 46

Public Document Pack



Agenda
Item

Page

7.  Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update

To receive an update on the performance of the Technical Services 
Partnership.

47 - 172

8.  Exclusion Resolution

The Committee will be requested to pass the following resolution:
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended) and having applied a public interest test in 
accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

9.  Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update Further 
information

173 - 180

Circulation overleaf …



Members of the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Councillor Jim Allan (Deputy Chair) Councillor Alison Austin
Councillor Brian Burdis Councillor Karen Clark
Councillor Sandra Graham (Chair) Councillor Muriel Green
Councillor Janet Hunter Councillor Anthony McMullen
Councillor Andy Newman Councillor Pat Oliver
Councillor Martin Rankin Councillor Debbie Cox
Councillor Joe Kirwin Councillor Les Miller
Councillor Willie Samuel

Mrs Michelle Ord, Parent Governor Representative
Rev Michael Vine, Church Representative
Mr Stephen Fallon, Church Representative



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Monday, 2 March 2020

Present: Councillor S Graham (Chair)
Councillors J Allan, D Cox, M Green, Janet Hunter, 
J Kirwin, L Miller A McMullen, A Newman, P Oliver, 
W Samuel, S Fallon and J Stirling

S Fallon – School Governor Representative
M Ord – School Governor Representative 
Rev M Vine - Church Representative

In attendance:
Councillors B Pickard and R Glindon

Apologies: Councillors A Austin, B Burdis and M Rankin

OV35/20 Appointment of Substitute Members

Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor J Stirling for Councillor B Burdis.

OV36/20 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted

There were no Declarations of Interest.

OV37/20 Minutes

Resolved that minute of the meeting held on 13 January 2020 be confirmed;

OV38/20 Efficiency Saving Programme progress update

The Head of Resources attended the meeting and presented the Quarter 3 position of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme as at 31 December 2019.

The overall savings requirement for the 2019/20 business cases was £10.533m.

The update set out each project that would deliver the required savings whilst delivering 
priority outcomes within the agreed Efficiency Plan.

The position showed;

 £1.923m had been achieved and coded out in the general ledger;
 £4.310m was forecast to be achieved;
 £1.400m of mitigation towards the total savings requirement had been identified; and;
 £2.900m was still to be achieved.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

2
Monday, 2 March 2020

The high-risk nature of the £2.900m savings still to be achieved had been recognised and 
was reflected in the 2020-2024 medium tern financial plan.

It was AGREED that the Efficiency Savings Programme: 2019/20 Quarter 3: progress be 
noted.

OV39/20 Our North Tyneside Performance report

The Committee was provided an update report on the progress on delivering the Our North 
Tyneside Plan.

It provided an overview of performance from the start of the plan and identified activities that 
the authority had agreed to pursue in the future.

There were several issues that North Tyneside faced similar as to other parts of the country 
and comparator information was provided on national and regional performance.

Progress on key areas was provided which included;

 A greater increase than the national position for Supporting 71% young people to be 
ready for school

 An increase in the recycling rate and a 45% reduction in the Councils carbon footprint
 The delivery of 1,471 affordable homes in the borough
 400k more tourist visits in North Tyneside
 Increases in number of people in work and businesses in the borough. 

The report also recognised that the refreshed Our North Tyneside Plan had updated 
priorities in relation to the declaration of a climate emergency and the role of the North of 
Tyne Combi
[...]
ng

The Committee received the Quarter 3 (Q3) update of the Capita Performance.

In relation to the operational update, the Partnership’s Major Schemes Board had been 
refreshed to focus on strategic goals rather than on the operational detail of individual 
schemes. Information was given to the range of Capital projects that were corporately 
monitored by the Investment Programme Board.

Operational Achievements were presented which included:
 Continued accreditation following an external audit of Building Control 
 Trading Standards/Police seizure of illegal fireworks
 Strategic property offers for Point Pleasant Industrial Estate
 Food Safety team prosecution
 December free parking arrangement
 Completion of the sustainable travel improvements along the A189 Salters Lane 
 Staff -Customer Service award
 Cabinet approval of the Highways Asset Management Plan

Within the People Update, the Committee were informed of several achievements of 
employees who had been appointed, completed and or gained qualification in several 
service posts. Members were also provided a copy of the Learning on the job with an 
apprenticeship booklet that provided further detail to individual employee’s progress through 
their apprenticeship.

The Committee was updated to the corporate social responsibility (CSR) activity that the 
partnership had provided charitable support during Q3.

Page 7



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

4
Monday, 2 March 2020

Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas:

· Property Services
· Engineering Services
· Regulatory Services

It was Agreed that the Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update be noted.

OV43/20 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

OV44/20 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update Further 
information

The Committee received the Capita Quarterly financial position information.

It was Agreed that the Capita Quarterly financial position information be noted

OV45/20 Freedom of the Borough - Nominations

The Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee received a report, which outlined 
the process for the award of the Freedom of the Borough and sought approval of the eligible 
nominations submitted. 

The Committee was required to assess any nominations submitted and make a 
recommendation to Annual Council on 21 May 2020 for final consideration. 

Any nomination for the award of Freedom of the Borough of North Tyneside must be 
persons/organisations of distinction and persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, 
rendered eminent services to the borough and have either: 

a) lived in the borough; or 
b) worked or been based in the borough; or 
c) been born in the borough. 

Agreed that the two nominations recommended for the Award of the Freedom of the 
Borough be submitted to Annual Council on 21 May 2020 for final consideration.

Page 8



Author: Phil Scott

Service: Corporate Strategy

Wards 
affected:

All

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development 
Committee on the council’s Recovery Framework (the Framework) for Covid-19. The report will 
provide an update on the four strategic objectives from the Framework.

1.2 A copy of the Authority’s Framework is appended to this report and sets out how work is 
being taken forward to move from the Covid-19 crisis response phase to the recovery phase.

1.3 The Framework was agreed by Cabinet on 29 June 2020. 

1.4 The Framework is shaped by the Our North Tyneside Plan and the Authority’s core values: 

 we listen – our detailed plans will be informed through engagement with council staff, 
residents, businesses, community/voluntary sector and other partners

 we care – the health and safety of our teams and residents will be our top priority at all 
times and our Customer Service Programme vision will continue throughout

 we are ambitious – we will take this opportunity to be flexible, innovative and to stop 
doing what we no longer need; to keep and nurture what we value and to hold on to the 
new things we do (“build back better”); and

 we are good value for money – tight financial control, planning and risk management will 
continue to be a priority.

Meeting: Overview Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee

Date:  5 August 2020

Title: Covid-19 Recovery Framework and Progress 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee notes the approach set out in the Recovery 
Framework and work to date.

3. Details

3.1 The Committee are aware that Covid-19 has imposed significant and additional demands on 
the Authority, its partners and all aspects of local private and public services. Local partners, the 
Local Authority and NHS services, have been working together proactively since the start of the 
pandemic, to understand and respond to these challenges. 

3.2 Whilst this continues to be an iterative process, the Authority’s Recovery Framework is a 
structured approach, with clear stages built upon strategic objectives from the Our North 
Tyneside Plan:

 Our People
 Our Places
 Our Economy, and
 Our Organisation.

Each of the strategic objectives has a number of workstreams which will manage activity to 
move through the Recovery Framework phases.

OUR PEOPLE

3.3 Health and Wellbeing

3.3.1 The incidence of COVID-19 in North Tyneside remains low, as it does across the North 
East region. The localised outbreaks witnessed nationally are likely to continue to characterise 
the next period of the pandemic, with a possible resurgence of C
[...]
d disorder implications arising from the proposals in this report.

2.8 Environment and sustainability

The recovery plan detailed in 1.5.6 includes a number of actions that will be taken to support the 
environment and key pieces of work such as developing Covid secure workplace/public 
buildings will consider environmental sustainability impacts. Additionally, capital projects 
supporting the recovery phase will also be assessed for environmental sustainability impacts.

PART 3 - SIGN OFF

 Chief Executive

 Head(s) of Service

 Mayor/Cabinet Member(s)

 Chief Finance Officer 

 Monitoring Officer

 Head of Corporate Strategy
and Customer Service 

X

X

X

X

X

X

Page 26



Meeting: Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Date:  Wednesday 5th August 2020

Title: Efficiency Savings Programme: 
2020/21 Quarter 1: Progress Report

Author: Janice Gillespie Tel: 0191 643 5701

Service:    Resources
 

Wards affected:  All

1. Purpose of Report
The purpose of this report is to update Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee 
on the Quarter 1 position of key 2020/21 projects and business cases within the overall 
Efficiency Savings Programme.

2. Recommendations
The Committee is recommended to note the position of the projects, in terms of both project 
and savings delivery.  

3. Summary
The overall savings requirement for the 2020/21 business cases agreed by Council in 
February 2020 is £3.244m.  This is made up of £0.805m of business cases new to 2020/21, 
£1.346m for the impact of prior year business cases on 2020/21 and £1.093m of business 
cases within Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding that were previous achieved by 
management actions that require permanent delivery in 2020/21.  

The delivery of some of the savings proposals in 2020/21 are expected to be significantly 
impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic especially within Health, Education, Care and 
Safeguarding and Commissioning & Asset Management.  These services are actively 
exploring all options to ensure the delivery of the savings in 2020/21 but a red RAG rating has 
been applied to the majority of these savings as the impact of Covid-19 is still being 
considered.     

The Authority has implemented significant change to support delivery of its Efficiency Savings 
Programme and its six key priority outcomes:

 Ready for School
 Ready for Work and Life
 Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy
 Great Place to Live, Work Visit
 Fit for Purpose Organisation
 Maximising Resources

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



As part of the 2020-2024 financial planning process, the Cabinet and Council agreed an 
Efficiency Plan which set out a series of projects which would deliver required savings whilst 
delivering priority outcomes.  These projects form the basis of this report.

The Authority’s financial position at the end of quarter one reported that: 

 (£0.571m) has been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined in 
associated business cases;

 A further £0.802m is expected to be delivered against the targets during the course of the 
financial year;

 £3.013m of the overall target remains to be delivered at this stage of the financial year. 

4. Background Information

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report:
 Efficiency Savings Programme 2020/21 Update Report: Quarter 1 (attached)

Page 28



Efficiency Savings Programme
2020/21

Quarter 1 Report

Page 29



2

Contents
Section Page

Executive Summary

Ready for School

Ready for Work and Life

3

4

5

Cared for, Safeguarded and Healthy 7

Great Place to Live, Work and Visit 13

Fit for Purpose Organisation 15

Maximising Resources 17

Page 30



3

Executive Summary
This is the 2020/21 Quarter 1 Progress Report summarising the delivery status of the 
Efficiency Savings Programme as at 30 June 2020.

The overall savings requirement for the 2020/21 business cases agreed by Council in 
February 2020 is £3.244m.  This is made up of £0.805m of business cases new to 2020/21, 
£1.346m for the impact of prior years’ on 2020/21 and £1.093m of business cases within 
Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding that were previous achieved by management 
actions that require permanent delivery in 2020/21.  

The delivery of some of the savings proposals in 2020/21 are expected to be significantly 
impacted by the Covid-19 pandemic especially within Health, Education, Care and 
Safeguarding and Commissioning & Asset Management.  These services are actively 
exploring all options to ensure the delivery of the savings in 2020/21 but a red RAG rating 
has been applied to the majority of these savings as the impact of Covid-19 is still being 
considered.     

This report shows the outcome of both the project work and the realisation of associated 
savings, broken down by the six key outcomes: Ready for School; Ready for Work and Life; 
Cared for, Safeguarded & Healthy; Great Place to Live, Work and Visit; Fit for Purpose 
Organisation; and Managing Resources. 

The Authority’s quarter one position shows that: 

 (£0.571m) has been achieved and coded out in the general ledger;
 £0.802m is forecast to be achieved; and,
 £3.013m is still to be achieved.

As part of the Council’s programme management arrangements, all business cases and 
projects within the Efficiency Savings Programme are monitored on a regular basis.  Each 
project is given a RAG rating for project delivery and savings delivery.  The definitions and 
numbers of projects falling into those categories are shown below. 

Work Delivery Savings Delivery £m

Blue All milestones complete 5 Blue Full saving realised and coded in 
the General Ledger 2 (0.571)

Green

All milestones are 
forecasted to be met within 

timescales; no concerns 
about delivery of future 

milestones

7 Green
Full saving forecasted to be 

realised but not yet coded in the 
General Ledger.

7 0.802

Achieved savings 0.231

Amber
Some milestones delayed 

and/or minor concern about 
delivering 
[...]
          Colin MacDonald, Senior Manager
                              Margie Burdis, Partnership Director (Capita) 

Tel:  0191 643 7295

Service:                Environment, Housing and Leisure

Wards affected:   All

1. Purpose of Report

As part of its work programme for 2017/18, Overview, Scrutiny and Policy Development 
Committee (‘the Committee’) undertook a review of the Authority’s long term strategic 
technical services partnership (‘the Partnership’) with Capita Property & Infrastructure 
Limited (‘Capita’).  

A programme of scrutiny for the municipal year was agreed at the Committee meeting on 
18th July 2019. This report presents the planned update to be provided to Committee, 
detailing partnership performance for Q4 (January – March 2020) against the agreed 
Annual Service Plan for 2019/20, and the financial outturn of 2019/20. It also sets out the 
Annual Service Plan for 2020/21.

2. Recommendations

The Committee is recommended to:

a) Note the contents of this report;

b) Consider the 2019/20 Q4 and outturn performance presented in Appendix 1;

c) Note the 2019/20 Partnership outturn report presented in Appendix 2; along with the 
financial outturn included on at Appendix 4);

d) Consider the 2020/21 Annual Service Plan included in Appendix 3; and

e) Note that the next review of the Partnership by Committee will be in respect of Q1 
performance (April – June 2020). 

Page 51



3. Details

3.1 Background

The Authority has a long-term strategic partnership with Capita to deliver a range of 
technical services.  This followed a procurement exercise which led to the contract being 
awarded to Capita that commenced on 1 November 2012. 

In January 2019 Cabinet provided its response to the recommendations of the Study 
Group, which reviewed the operation of the Partnership and agreed to a programme of 
continual engagement on the operation of the partnership with this Committee.  

That programme consists of the following:

 Annual Service Plan
o t
[...]
19/20 Performance update

The Authority monitor performance of the Partnership on a monthly basis. Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they 
deliver on its behalf and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s). The 
KPI’s are divided into Category 1 and Category 2 KPI’s and each have an explicit target.

Performance scorecards are reported for each of the following service areas:
 Property Services
 Engineering Services
 Regulatory Services

The process of review is via subgroups for each service area, which then report into 
Operational Partnership Board on a monthly basis and Strategic Partnership Board on a 
quarterly basis. In addition to the KPI’s, for each of the above service areas there are 
several action plans that are also monitored and additionally the investment 
commitments such as jobs and support to the Authority’s priorities are also reviewed. 
Some examples of this have been included in the presentation. 

The information attached as Appendix 1 will be presented to Committee to explain the 
outcome of Q4 performance.

4. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Presentation – Technical Services Q4 Outturn 

Appendix 2 – Booklet – Technical Services Partnership Outturn 2019/20

Appendix 3 – Document - Technical Services Partnership Annual Service Plan 2020/21

Appendix 4 (pink) – Presentation – Technical Services Partnership Financial Outturn 
2019/20

5. Background Information

The following documents have been used in the compilation of this report and may be 
inspected at the offices of the authors.

Cabinet Response to Scrutiny Recommendations, 21 January 2019

Capita Study Group Report, October 2018

Page 53

https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/meeting/22881
https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/sites/default/files/meeting/related-documents/7a.%20Capita%20Report%20-%20Final.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

2019/20 Service Delivery Performance as at Q4

Page 55



This page is in
[...]
et Works Coring (M) 132.0  

  Visuals (M) 79.5  

  Skips/Scaffold/A Boards (M) 20.0  

  Additional CEO's (M) 165.1  

OBC 8  - Permitting Permit Revenue (M) 377.0  

OBC 9 Energy Schemes completed by yr 4 (M) 141.4  

OBC 10 - Buyback HR (M) 109.4  
  ICT (M) 66.0  
OBC 11 & 27 Hard and Soft FM R & M (M) 0.0  
  Cleaning 0.0  

OBC 12 Investment Estate Core Activity (M) 50.0  

OBC 17 - Gain Share   0.0  

OBC 24 Fleet Years 1 to 4 0.0  

OBC 25 Planning Fee Income (M) 90.0  

OBC 26 Planned Reactive Maint. BC to be established by yr 8 (M) 133.3  

Sub Total   6,348.1  

Insurance Payment   (43.8) 

Reset Business Case Total   6,304.3  

NB Monitored Business Case Total (M) 3,647.9  

NB Monitored Business Case Total inc Insurance 3,604.1  

Page 170



45 
 

15. Partnership Service Targets 2020/21 
 
The Council monitors performance of the Partnership on a monthly basis. Capita is 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they 
deliver on our behalf and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s). 
The KPI’s are divided into Category 1 (not linked to the payment mechanism) and 
Category 2 (linked to the payment mechanism) and each have an explicit target. 

 
Performance scorecards are reported for each of the following service areas detailed 
earlier: 

 Property Services – Appendix A 
 Engineering Services – Appendix B 
 Regulatory Services – Appendix C 

 
The process of review is via subgroups for each service area, which then report into 
Operational Partnership Board on a monthly basis and Strategic Partnership Board on 
a quarterly basis. In total there are: 
 

 3 Action Plans and 7 KPI/PI relating to the Property Workstream 
 5 Action Plans and 10 KPI/PI relating to the Engineering Workstream 
 8 Action Plans and 16 KPI/PI relating to the Regulatory Services Workstream 
 8 Action Plans and 4 PI which are cross cutting 

 
Further detail and breakdown of these measures are in the full version of this report in 
appendices A, B and C 

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Covid-19 Recovery Framework and Progress in North Tyneside
	4a. Covid-19 - A Framework for Recovery in North Tyneside

	6 Efficiency Savings Programme: 2020/21 Quarter 1: Progress Report
	6a. ESP Update Report 2020-21 (Q1) - Final

	7 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update
	1_2020-08-05 Capita_Scrutiny Report
	1a_App 1 Cover
	1b_Partnership 2019-20 out turn
	2a_App 2 Cover
	2b_NT Annual Out-turn
	Update from Margie Burdis, Partnership Director
	About the North Tyneside Partnership
	Who is Capita?
	Our North Tyneside Plan 2018-20
	Improving customer service
	Supporting members
	Supporting the community and  social value
	Our people
	Health and Safety
	Our services and structures
	Regulatory Services
	Engineering & Highways
	Strategic Property
	Update from Colin MacDonald, Client Manager

	3a_App 3 Cover
	3b_Service Plan 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

Wednesday, 5 August 2020

Present: Councillor S Graham (Chair)
Councillors J Allan, B Burdis, M Green, Janet Hunter, 
A Newman, M Ord, D Cox, J Kirwin, L Miller and 
W Samuel

In attendance:
Councillors B Pickard

Apologies: Councillors A Austin, A McMullen, P Oliver and M Rankin

OV46/20 Appointment of Substitute Members

There were no substitutes

OV47/20 Declarations of Interest and Dispensations

There were no Declarations of Interest

OV48/20 Minutes

Resolved that minute of the meeting held on 2 March 2020 be confirmed;

OV49/20 Covid-19 Recovery Framework and Progress in North Tyneside

The Committee received and report and presentation from the Head of Environment, 
Housing and Leisure that provided an update to the progress of the Authority’s Covid-19 
Recovery Framework. 

The framework was a structured approach with stages built upon the strategic objectives of 
the North Tyneside plan and with each objective having several workstreams of activity to 
move through the Recovery Framework phases:

Our People – Health & Wellbeing, Social Care, Community and support for Critically 
Vulnerable/Shielded, Schools.

Our Places – Housing Property and Construction, Highways and Town Centres, Covid 
Secure Workplaces, Culture, Sport & Leisure, Environmental Operations. 

Our Economy – Business and Jobs. 

Our Organisation – Finance, Digital Connectivity, Human Resources/Organisational 
Development, Political and Democratic Recovery. 

A Member asked for clarification to how track and trace was operated within North 
Tyneside. The Director of Public Health provided information that every confirmed case of 



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

2
Wednesday, 5 August 2020

Covid was automatically referred to test and trace. A Tier 3 call handler who would initially 
pick up the case and call the person to gain all relevant details of the contacts they have 
had and provide advice. If a person works in a high risk/complex setting the case would 
automatically be escalated to Tier 1 test and trace system who are in the Public Health 
England (PHE) Health Protection Team who take responsibility of the test and trace activity. 

It was stated that North Tyneside had an 85% completion rate on the follow up of confirmed 
cases with PHE Health Protection Team having 100% completion rate of all cases that are 
escalated to them.

It was emphasised that even though the region was doing well in test and trace, the 
Authority was continuing to look at how to improve to get 100% completion rate.

Every business in North Tyneside had received a letter with information and contact details 
of the Health Protection Team to what to do if they think have had case.

In the respect of Care Homes, these again received a letter providing information and 
guidance that they could open if they wished, however, if any positive cases arose it was 
expected that they close immediately.

The Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure provided assurance that Members would be 
involved in the phase 1 review before the Authority would move onto the next phase to 
recovery.

A Member questioned the relaxation of Licensing laws and asked the number of application 
of premises wanting to use the public highway to deliver their services. It was also asked 
how the Authority would control the operation of the working hours extension on 
construction sites.

The Head of Environment, Housing and Leisure stated the relaxation of Licensing laws 
process was required to be implemented very quickly to support business and licensees to 
move out door spaces and stated that any applications had to be processed within a 10 day 
period. There had been 5 applications received. It was highlighted that North Tyneside has 
implemented further restrictions, be requiring that all extended outdoor spaces being 
designated as smoke free areas, and ensuring that there must be use spaces such as car 
parks. He gave assurances that the Authority would continue to use its public protection 
powers when necessary to ensure residents and public would not be overly affected by the 
relaxation in the law.

In relation to new planning legislation, which favoured developers to extended working 
hours, officers would ensure all practices followed the new legislation.
A Member asked in relation to Care homes, to what were the occupancy rates and what 
timescale to get occupancy rates back to normal.

The Head of Commissioning and Asset Management stated that a lot of dialogue with care 
homes had taken place and the Authority had supports homes by provided Personal 
Protection Equipment (PPE), Staff and the payments of Government Grants.

There was an occupancy rate of 80% at April – May, there was movement back in the right 
direction with some homes at full occupancy, however, the Authority was providing targeted 
support for those that were not. Reassurance was given that support was being provided.



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

3
Wednesday, 5 August 2020

A Member sought assurance that support was also being provided to those with care 
requirements that lived in the community and the agencies the supported them were getting 
support to help people in the community.

The Head of Environment, Housing & Leisure provided reassurance that PPE was delivered 
to all agencies that the Authority had contracts and that there was supported to provide their 
services.

A Member questioned the rush to get people back to work and what the Authority was doing 
to support its staff to work from home using its IT Systems differently.

The Head of Environment, Housing & Leisure stated that the authority was following the 
National Guidance that had not changed. The Authority was learning on how it could be 
more productive using IT for remote meeting etc. It had been noted that working remotely 
did have an impact on carbon emissions within North Tyneside and stated the future 
working environment could see a more a blended approach of home and office based 
working where possible.

A Member raised the possibility to look at a reciprocal arrangement with Newcastle Council 
to allow North Tyneside resident to use its recycling centres instead of travelling to the North 
Tyneside plant at Howdon.
 
The Head of Environment, Housing & Leisure stated household waste was not a recovery 
issue and that there was no government funding for it. The issue had been raised in the past 
and following investigation it would see an additional cost to the Authority and therefore its 
residents’ and businesses.
 
A Member requested information on the impact of the change in legislation in respect to 
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities assessments and to the plans in place to deal 
with any gaps in assessments due to the legislative changes.

The Head of Commissioning and Asset Management gave assurance that support was 
being provided, however, would provide a written update to the member. 

A Member questioned the level of confidence that schools could open in September safely.

The Head of Commissioning and Asset Management informed that all up to date information 
had been provided to support and help schools to be as ready as possible for opening in 
September. The Director of Public Health stated Schools can never be risk free but 
thorough risk assessments and support had been given to allow schools to be as safe as 
possible and everyone was following the Government Guidance.

Agreed that (1) the report and presentation on the Covid Recovery Framework progress be 
noted and (2) members to be involved in the review of phases one of the recovery before 
the move to phase 2.



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

4
Wednesday, 5 August 2020

OV50/20 Efficiency Savings Programme: 2020/21 Quarter 1: Progress Report

The Finance - Senior Business Partner attended the meeting and presented the Quarter 1 
position of the key 2020/21 projects and business cases within the Efficiency Savings 
Programme.
The overall savings requirement for the 2020/21 business cases was £3.244m.
The Committee heard that the delivery of some of the savings proposed in 2020/21 were 
expected to be significantly impacted due to the Covid-19 pandemic especially within 
Health, Education, Care & Safeguarding and Commissioning & Asset Management.
The update set out each project that would deliver the required savings whilst delivering 
priority outcomes within the agreed Efficiency Plan.
The financial position at the end of quarter one position was;

 (£0.571m) had been delivered against the overall target via project activities outlined 
in associated business cases;

 A further £0.802m was expected to be delivered against the targets during the course 
of the financial year; 

 £3.013m of the overall target remained to be delivered.
Agreed that the Efficiency Savings Programme: 2020/21 Quarter 1: Progress be noted.

OV51/20 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update

The Committee received update for partnership performance for Q4 (January – March 2020) 
against the agreed Annual Service Plan for 2019/20. It also received the Annual Service 
Plan for 2020/21 for consideration.

The Council monitors performance of the Partnership on a monthly basis and Capita are 
required to meet a series of important performance milestones for each service they deliver 
on our behalf and these are known as Key Performance Indicators (‘KPI’s).
The KPI’s, divided into Category 1 (not linked to the payment mechanism) and Category 2 
(linked to the payment mechanism) and each have an explicit target.
Performance scorecards were reported for each of the following service areas:
· Property Services
· Engineering Services
· Regulatory Services
At the start of each financial year the Committee receives the Annual Service Plan, which 
was included in the agenda for consideration. 

Agreed that (1) the Technical Services Partnership - Capita outturn performance Q4 
2019/20 and (20 the 2020/21 Annual service Plan be noted.



Overview, Scrutiny & Policy Development Committee

5
Wednesday, 5 August 2020

OV52/20 Exclusion Resolution

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test in accordance with Part 2 of Schedule 12A the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

OV53/20 Technical Services Partnership - Capita Quarterly Update Further 
information

The Committee received the Capita financial outturn for 2019/20.

Agreed that the Capita financial outturn for 2019/20 be noted


